

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Jermaine J. Campbell,

Petitioner,

v.

William Gittere, et al.

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender,
District of Nevada
*Alicia R. Intriago
Assistant Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
Alicia_Intriago@fd.org

*Counsel for Jermaine J. Campbell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	3
I. The Ninth Circuit misapplied the standard for a certificate of appealability and merits summary reversal.....	3
II. Campbell satisfied the relaxed standard for a certificate of appealability.....	4
A. Reasonable jurists could agree that Campbell has made a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right.....	4
1. Reasonable jurists could agree that Campbell's rights were violated under <i>Blakely v. Washington</i>	6
2. Reasonable jurists could agree the sentencing court was not permitted to sentence Campbell to Level III trafficking and counsel was ineffective for failing to object at sentencing.	10
3. Reasonable jurists could agree that this failure to object was prejudicial.	13
4. Reasonable jurists could disagree with the district court's ruling that this claim is not substantial and could also agree that initial post-conviction counsel was ineffective for failing to raise it.	14
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> ,	
530 U.S. 466, 494 (2000)	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> ,	
542 U.S. 106 (2004)	2, 10
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	3
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> ,	
566 U.S. 1 (2012)	1, 4
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> ,	
537 U.S. 322 (2003)	3

U.S. Constitution

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	2
---	---

Federal Court Opinions

<i>Burdge v. Belleque</i> ,	
290 F. App'x 79 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Daire v. Lattimore</i> ,	
812 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Tilcock v. Budge</i> ,	
538 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Minore</i> ,	
292 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Minore</i> ,	
292 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Perez-Ruiz</i> ,	
353 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> ,	
240 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2003)	10

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 2

State Statutes

NRS 453.3385	1, 2, 6, 7
